

No. 22-40328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; BY TWO, L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Texas
No. 6:21-cv-256 (Hon. Jeremy D. Kernodle)

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Avi M. Kupfer
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
akupfer@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE FOR-CAUSE RESTRICTION ON THE REMOVAL OF CPSC COMMISSIONERS VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION	
A. Executive Officers Must Be Removable At Will By The President, With Two Narrow Exceptions	7
B. The General Constitutional Rule Requiring Plenary Presidential Removal Authority Applies To CPSC Commissioners	14
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	15, 17
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. CPSC</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6-8, 19, 20, 22-23
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	12, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	5, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 3, 5, 7-13, 15-22

United States v. Germain,
99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... 5

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... 12, 13

Constitution, statutes, and regulations

U.S. Const.

art. II., § 2, cl. 1..... 5

art. II., § 2, cl. 2..... 5, 6

art. II., § 3..... 5

Consumer Product Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 92-573, 86 Stat.

1207 (1972)..... 15

15 U.S.C.

§ 1194(c)..... 15

§ 1262(f)..... 15

§ 1472(a)..... 15

§ 2053(a)..... 14

§ 2053(a)-(b)..... 14

§ 2056(a)..... 15

§ 2057..... 15

§ 2064(d)(1)..... 16

§ 2064(g)..... 17

§ 2069..... 17

§ 2069(a)(1)..... 16

§ 2071(a)..... 7

§ 2076(a)-(b)..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

§ 2076(b)(7)..... 17

16 C.F.R. Part 1118..... 16

16 C.F.R.

 § 1025.11(a) 16

 § 1025.55 16

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 68,244 (Dec. 1, 2021) 16

Allan H. Meltzer, *A History of the Federal Reserve, Volume 1: 1913-1951* (2003)..... 19

Allan H. Meltzer, *A History of the Federal Reserve, Volume 2, Book 2, 1970-1986* (2009)..... 19

1 *Annals of Cong.* (Joseph Gales ed. 1834) 7, 11

The Federalist No. 70 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 9

Regulatory Restructuring: Balancing the Independence of the Federal Reserve in Monetary Policy with Systemic Risk Regulation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Domestic Monetary Pol’y and Tech. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. (2009)..... 19

30 *Writings of George Washington* (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1939)..... 5
